
 

CITY PLAN COMMISSION AGENDA 

April 07, 2025 at 4:00 PM 

City Hall, 3rd Floor - Council Chambers, 828 Center Avenue, 

Sheboygan, WI 

Persons with disabilities who need accommodations to attend this meeting should contact the Department of City 
Development, (920) 459-3377. Persons other than commission, committee, and board members who wish to 
participate remotely shall provide notice to the City Development Department at 920-459-3377 at least 24 hours 
before the meeting so that the person may be provided a remote link for that purpose. 

OPENING OF MEETING 

1. Roll Call 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Identify potential conflict of interest 

MINUTES 

4. Approval of the Plan Commission minutes from March 25, 2025. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

5. Public Hearing regarding proposed amendment of the boundaries and Project Plan of Tax Incremental 
District No. 21. 

6. Public Hearing regarding the proposed creation of Tax Incremental District No. 25, the proposed 
boundaries of the District, and the proposed Project Plan for the District. 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

7. Consideration and possible action of a “Resolution Approving an Amendment to the Project Plan and 
Boundaries of Tax Incremental District No. 21.” 

8. Consideration and possible action on a “Resolution Establishing the Boundaries of and Approving the 
Project Plan for Tax Incremental District No. 25.” 

NEXT MEETING 

9. April 15, 2025 

ADJOURN 

10. Motion to Adjourn 

In compliance with Wisconsin's Open Meetings Law, this agenda was posted in the following locations more 
than 24 hours prior to the time of the meeting: 
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City Hall  •  Mead Public Library 
Sheboygan County Administration Building  •  City's website 
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CITY OF SHEBOYGAN 

CITY PLAN COMMISSION MINUTES 

Tuesday, March 25, 2025 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Ryan Sorenson, Kimberly Meller, Braden Schmidt, Kevin Jump, Jerry Jones, Marilyn 
Montemayor and Alderperson John Belanger 
STAFF/OFFICIALS PRESENT: Associate Planner Ellise Rose and Building Inspection Specialist Linnae Wierus 

OPENING OF MEETING 

1. Roll Call 

Mayor Ryan Sorensen called the meeting to order. 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

The Pledge of Allegiance is recited. 

3. Identify potential conflict of interest 

No committee member had a conflict of interest. 

MINUTES 

4. Approval of the Plan Commission minutes from March 11, 2025. 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON MARCH 11, 2025. 
Motion made by Jerry Jones, seconded by Braden Schmidt 
Voting yea: Mayor Ryan Sorenson, Kimberly Meller, Braden Schmidt, Kevin Jump, Jerry Jones and 
Marilyn Montemayor 
 
Motion carried. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

5. Public hearing regarding application for Conditional Use Permit with exceptions by Vangmoua LLC to 
operate a clothing store and carryout kitchen located at 1322 N 13th Street. 
 
MOTION TO CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
Motion made by Jerry Jones, seconded by Kimberly Meller 
Voting yea: Mayor Ryan Sorenson, Kimberly Meller, Braden Schmidt, Kevin Jump, Jerry Jones and 
Marilyn Montemayor 
 
Motion carried. 

Alderperson John Belanger joined the meeting. 

6. Public hearing regarding application for Conditional Use Permit with exceptions by American Family 
Insurance to erect a monument sign located at 605 Center Avenue. 
 
MOTION TO CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
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Motion made by Alderperson John Belanger, seconded by Jerry Jones 
Voting yea: Mayor Ryan Sorenson, Kimberly Meller, Braden Schmidt, Kevin Jump, Jerry Jones, Marilyn 
Montemayor and Alderperson John Belanger 
 
Motion carried. 

7. Public hearing regarding application for Conditional Use Permit with exceptions by Marshall Sign to 
install a mural on the Berkshire Apartments located at 1009 S 10th Street. 

Denise Schnur spoke about Conditional Use Permits approvals. 
 
MOTION TO CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING. 
Motion made by Alderperson John Belanger, seconded by Kimberly Meller 
Voting yea: Mayor Ryan Sorenson, Kimberly Meller, Braden Schmidt, Kevin Jump, Jerry Jones, Marilyn 
Montemayor and Alderperson John Belanger 
 
Motion carried. 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

8. Application for Conditional Use Permit with exceptions by Vangmoua LLC to operate a clothing store and 
carryout kitchen located at 1322 N 13th Street. 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDIITONS. 
Motion made by Alderperson John Belanger, seconded by Marilyn Montemayor 
Voting yea: Mayor Ryan Sorenson, Kimberly Meller, Braden Schmidt, Kevin Jump, Jerry Jones, Marilyn 
Montemayor and Alderperson John Belanger 
 
1. Prior to construction, the applicant shall obtain all necessary permits and licenses including but not 

limited to building, plumbing, electrical, HVAC, health, liquor, etc. An occupancy permit shall be 
granted only at such time as the applicant has met all requirements. 

2. Applicant may sell beer/liquor if and only if all required licenses are obtained. 
3. Dumpster(s) shall be screened/enclosed and constructed of like materials and colors of the facility. If 

using chain link fencing, the applicant shall install Privacy Decorative Slatting (PDS) material in order 
to effectively screen and enclose the dumpster. 

4. Outdoor storage of materials, products or equipment shall be prohibited. 
5. All new lighting shall be installed per Section 105-932 of the City of Sheboygan Zoning Ordinance. 

There shall be no spillover light onto adjacent properties or the streets. 
6. Applicant shall obtain the necessary sign permits prior to installation. 
7. It will be the applicant’s responsibility to work with all private and public utilities. 
8. If there are to be any renovation to the exterior of the facility, the applicant will be required to 

obtain architectural approval prior to receiving a building permit for such renovation 
9. If there are any amendments to the approved site plan, the applicant will be required to submit a 

new conditional use application reflecting those amendments. 
 
Motion carried. 

9. Application for Conditional Use Permit with exceptions by American Family Insurance to erect a 
monument sign located at 605 Center Avenue. 

 

MOTION TO APPROVE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
Motion made by Alderperson John Belanger, seconded by Jerry Jones 
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Voting yea: Mayor Ryan Sorenson, Kimberly Meller, Braden Schmidt, Kevin Jump, Jerry Jones, Marilyn 
Montemayor and Alderperson John Belanger 

1. Applicant shall obtain the necessary sign permits prior to installation. 

2. The monument sign shall meet the required 10 foot vision triangle. 

3. The free-standing sign shall be designed so as to not impede or impair vehicular and pedestrian 

traffic movement or exacerbate the potential for pedestrian/vehicular conflicts. 

4. The maximum height of the monument sign shall be eight (8) feet tall (top of sign to grade). 

5. All new lighting shall be installed per Section 105-932 of the City of Sheboygan Zoning Ordinance. 

There shall be no spillover light onto adjacent properties or the streets. 

6. All temporary signage/banners shall be removed prior to sign permit issuance. 

7. If there are any amendments to the approved sign or location, the applicant will be required to 

submit a new conditional use application reflecting those amendments. 

 

Exception granted 

 a setback of 5 feet from the street lot lines 
 
Motion carried. 
 

10. Application for Conditional Use Permit with exceptions by Marshall Sign to install a mural on the 
Berkshire Apartments located at 1009 S 10th Street. 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS. 
Motion made by Alderperson John Belanger, seconded by Marilyn Montemayor 
1. Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits prior to installation of mural. 
2. All new lighting shall be installed per Section 105-932 of the City of Sheboygan Zoning Ordinance. 

There shall be no spillover light onto adjacent properties and/or the streets. 
3. The mural shall not contain any political, advertising (business name, logos, slogans, messages, etc.), 

etc. 
4. Mural installation must be completed within six (6) months of the start date. A one-time extension 

for an additional 60 days may be granted if the request is submitted in writing prior to the end of 
the initial 6-month period. If these dates are not met, the Plan Commission, at its discretion, may 
revoke the mural permit. 

5. Materials shall be long-lasting and graffiti-resistant to the greatest extent possible. 
6. The applicant shall properly maintain the mural and any issues of disrepair shall be addressed 

immediately. If, for whatever reason, the mural falls into disrepair, the building owner will be 
notified in writing and required to make necessary repairs within 60 days. If the repairs are not 
made within the specified time, the city reserves the right to repair or remove the mural at the 
owner's expense. 

7. If there are any amendments to the approved plans, the applicant will be required to submit a new 
conditional use application reflecting those amendments. 

Motion carried. 

11. Discussion regarding definition of doggy daycare and potential ordinance revisions. 

 Discussion held about defining doggy daycare and potential ordinance revisions. 

NEXT MEETING 

12. April 7, 2025 
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 The next schedule meeting is scheduled for April 7, 2025. 

ADJOURN 

13. Motion to Adjourn 
 
MOTION TO ADJOURN AT 4:34 PM. 
Motion made by Alderperson John Belanger, seconded by Jerry Jones 
Voting yea: Mayor Ryan Sorenson, Kimberly Meller, Braden Schmidt, Kevin Jump, Jerry Jones, Marilyn 
Montemayor and Alderperson John Belanger 
 
Motion carried. 
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City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin Tax Incremental District No. 21 Plan Commission Resolution 

 

RESOLUTION 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE PROJECT PLAN 
AND BOUNDARIES OF TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 21 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Sheboygan (the “City”) has determined that use of Tax Incremental 

Financing is required to promote development and redevelopment within the City; and 
 
WHEREAS, Tax Incremental District No. 21 (the “District”) was created by the City on March 25, 

2024; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City now desires to amend the Project Plan of the District (the “Amendment”) in 

accordance with the provisions of Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105 (the "Tax Increment Law"); and 
 
WHEREAS, such Amendment will: 

 
a. Add territory from the District as permitted under Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4)(h)2. 
b. Amend the categories, locations, or costs of project costs to be made as permitted under 

Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4)(h)1. 
 
WHEREAS, an amended Project Plan for the District (the “Amendment”) has been prepared that 

includes: 
 
a. A statement listing of the kind, number and location of all proposed public works or 

improvements within the District, or to the extent provided in Wisconsin Statutes Sections 
66.1105(2)(f)1.k. and 66.1105(2)(f)1.n., outside of the District; 

b. An economic feasibility study; 
c. A detailed list of estimated project costs; 
d. A description of the methods of financing all estimated project costs and the time when the 

related costs or monetary obligations are to be incurred; 
e. A map showing existing uses and conditions of real property in the District; 
f. A map showing proposed improvements and uses in the District; 
g. Proposed changes of zoning ordinances, master plan, map, building codes and City 

ordinances; 
h. A list of estimated non-project costs; 
i. A statement of the proposed plan for relocation of any persons to be displaced; 
j. A statement indicating how the District promotes the orderly development of the City; 
k. An opinion of the City Attorney or of an attorney retained by the City advising that the plan is 

complete and complies with Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4)(f); and 
 
WHEREAS, prior to its publication, a copy of the notice of public hearing was sent to the chief 

executive officers of Sheboygan County, the Sheboygan Area School District and the Lakeshore Technical 
College District, and any other entities having the power to levy taxes on property located within the 
District, in accordance with the procedures specified in the Tax Increment Law; and 

 
WHEREAS, prior to its publication, a copy of the notice of public hearing was also sent to the to 

owners of all property located within the territory proposed to be added to the District; and 
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City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin Tax Incremental District No. 21 Plan Commission Resolution 

 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the procedures specified in the Tax Increment Law, the Plan 

Commission, on April 7, 2025 held a public hearing concerning the proposed amended boundaries of the 
District and the proposed amendment to its Project Plan, providing interested parties a reasonable 
opportunity to express their views thereon. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Plan Commission of the City of Sheboygan that: 
 
1. It recommends to the Common Council that the boundaries of Tax Incremental District No. 

21 be amended with boundaries as designated in Exhibit A of this Resolution. 
 
2. It approves and adopts the amended Project Plan for the District, attached as Exhibit B, and 

recommends its approval to the Common Council. 
 
3. Amendment of the District’s Project Plan and boundaries promotes orderly development in 

the City. 
 

 
Adopted this _____ day of _______________, 2025. 
 
 
 
       
Plan Commission Chair 
 
 
 
       
Secretary of the Plan Commission 
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City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin Tax Incremental District No. 21 Plan Commission Resolution 

 

EXHIBIT A - 
 
 
 
 
 

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 21 
BOUNDARY MAP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[INCLUDED IN PROJECT PLAN] 
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City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin Tax Incremental District No. 21 Plan Commission Resolution 

 

EXHIBIT B - 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECT PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[DISTRIBUTED SEPARATELY] 
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Tax Incremental District No. 21 Project Plan Amendment City of Sheboygan 
Prepared by Ehlers  Page | 2 
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Valuation Test Compliance Calculation

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 21
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Project Name/Type Prior Plan To Date Spent 

2025 Added 

Projects Non-Project Costs Total Remaning Est. Timing

Vacant Commercial Building 4,000,000             4,000,000 2025

Vacant Manufacturing Building 4,000,000             4,000,000 2025

Parking Structure No. 1 10,000,000           10,000,000 2025

Commercial Space (Hotel) 4,000,000             4,000,000 2025

Parking Structure No. 2 10,000,000           10,000,000 2045

Mayline Site Clean Up 3,000,000             3,000,000 2025

Pedestrian Bridge 3,500,000             17,587                   3,482,413 2025

Development Incentives2 54,175,000           54,175,000 2027-2042

South Point Land Purchases 10,000,000           5,204,434             4,795,566 2026

Mayline River Walk/Shoreline Restoration 1,500,000             1,500,000 2025

Weil Center Site Demo 500,000                 500,000 2025

Marina Project 17,500,000           17,500,000 2030

Penn Ave. Bridge 120,000                 60,000 120,000 2025

City Costs (Reimbursments) 1,400,000             1,400,000 Ongoing

Street Lights (Place Making) 1,000,000             1,000,000 2025

Commerce Street Reconstruction 3,250,000             159,220                 3,090,780 2025

Property Acquisition/Demotlition 895,000 895,000 2025

Interest on Long Term Debt 52,611,675 52,611,675 Ongoing

Financing Costs 481,500 88,532                   392,968 Ongoing

Ongoing Planning & Administrative Costs 545,064 161,852                 383,212 Ongoing

181,583,239 5,631,625 895,000 60,000 176,846,614

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 21

Detailed List of Estimated Project Costs
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  City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin   
                                            

  Tax Increment District No. 21   
                                            

  Development Assumptions   

                        

  
Construction 

Year 
  

North 
Downtown 

  Downtown   
South 

Downtown 
  River Front   

Blue Harbor 
Area 

  
South Lake 

Front 
  Annual 

Total 
 Construction 

Year 
  

                        

  1 2024        7,800,000   6,700,000   15,000,000    29,500,000   2024 1   

  2 2025  15,000,000   8,000,000     35,000,000     15,000,000    73,000,000   2025 2   

  3 2026  15,000,000   25,000,000     14,000,000     10,000,000    64,000,000   2026 3   

  4 2027    20,000,000     12,000,000        32,000,000   2027 4   

  5 2028                             0    2028 5   

  6 2029  15,000,000           25,000,000    40,000,000   2029 6   

  7 2030      30,000,000       30,000,000    60,000,000   2030 7   

  8 2031      30,000,000          30,000,000   2031 8   

  9 2032               0   2032 9   

  10 2033                             0    2033 10   

                        

   Totals  45,000,000   53,000,000   60,000,000   61,000,000   6,700,000   95,000,000    328,500,000       
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Type of District Base Value 13,393,700

District Creation Date Economic Change Factor 2.00%

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2025 Apply to Base Value

Max Life (Years) Base Tax Rate $15.88

End of Expenditure Period 22 4/25/2047 Rate Adjustment Factor 0.00%

Revenue Periods/Final Year 27 2053

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3

Eligible Recipient District

Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Economic 

Change

Total 

Increment

Revenue 

Year Tax Rate1 Tax Increment

1 2024 29,500,000 2025 0 29,500,000 2026 $15.88 468,410

2 2025 73,000,000 2026 590,000 103,090,000 2027 $15.88 1,636,896

3 2026 64,000,000 2027 2,061,800 169,151,800 2028 $15.88 2,685,846

4 2027 32,000,000 2028 3,383,036 204,534,836 2029 $15.88 3,247,669

5 2028 0 2029 4,090,697 208,625,533 2030 $15.88 3,312,622

6 2029 40,000,000 2030 4,172,511 252,798,043 2031 $15.88 4,014,007

7 2030 60,000,000 2031 5,055,961 317,854,004 2032 $15.88 5,046,986

8 2031 30,000,000 2032 6,357,080 354,211,084 2033 $15.88 5,624,276

9 2032 0 2033 7,084,222 361,295,306 2034 $15.88 5,736,761

10 2033 0 2034 7,225,906 368,521,212 2035 $15.88 5,851,496

11 2034 0 2035 7,370,424 375,891,636 2036 $15.88 5,968,526

12 2035 0 2036 7,517,833 383,409,469 2037 $15.88 6,087,897

13 2036 0 2037 7,668,189 391,077,658 2038 $15.88 6,209,655

14 2037 0 2038 7,821,553 398,899,212 2039 $15.88 6,333,848

15 2038 0 2039 7,977,984 406,877,196 2040 $15.88 6,460,525

16 2039 0 2040 8,137,544 415,014,740 2041 $15.88 6,589,735

17 2040 0 2041 8,300,295 423,315,035 2042 $15.88 6,721,530

18 2041 0 2042 8,466,301 431,781,335 2043 $15.88 6,855,960

19 2042 0 2043 8,635,627 440,416,962 2044 $15.88 6,993,080

20 2043 0 2044 8,808,339 449,225,301 2045 $15.88 7,132,941

21 2044 0 2045 8,984,506 458,209,807 2046 $15.88 7,275,600

22 2045 0 2046 9,164,196 467,374,003 2047 $15.88 7,421,112

23 2046 0 2047 9,347,480 476,721,483 2048 $15.88 7,569,534

24 2047 0 2048 9,534,430 486,255,913 2049 $15.88 7,720,925

25 2048 0 2049 9,725,118 495,981,031 2050 $15.88 7,875,344

26 2049 0 2050 9,919,621 505,900,652 2051 $15.88 8,032,850

27 2050 0 2051 10,118,013 516,018,665 2052 $15.88 8,193,507

Totals 328,500,000 187,518,665 Future Value of Increment 157,067,538

Notes:

1) Tax rates shown through the 2025 revenue year are actual per DOR Form PC-202 (Tax Increment Collection Worksheet).

Yes

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 21

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Rehabilitation

April 25, 2025

27
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G.O. 

Promissory 

Note

G.O. 

Promissory 

Note G.O. Bond

G.O. 

Promissory 

Note

Municipal 

Revenue 

Obligation 

(MRO)

2025 2030 2035 2045 2025 Totals

Projects

Phase I 25,120,000 19,175,000 44,295,000

Phase II 895,000 27,750,000 28,645,000

Phase III 10,300,000 10,300,000

Phase IV 0

Phase V 10,300,000 10,300,000

Total Project Funds 26,015,000 27,750,000 10,300,000 10,300,000 19,175,000 93,540,000

Other Funds

Capitalized Interest 2,450,550 1,481,750 552,750

Estimated Finance Related Expenses 148,500 158,000 90,000 85,000

Total Financing Required 29,106,010 29,911,370 11,166,350 10,594,700

Estimated Interest 4.25% (276,409) 4.00% (277,500) 3.50% (120,167) 3.50% (120,167) 0.25%

Assumed spend down (months) 3 3 4 4 6

Rounding 399 1,130 3,817 467

Net Issue Size 28,830,000 29,635,000 11,050,000 10,475,000 19,175,000 99,165,000

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 21

Estimated Financing Plan

DEBT ISSUES

MUNICIPAL 

REVENUE 

OBLIGATION

S
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Total Kite Beach MRO Mayline MRO Hotel MRO

Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Dated Date:  Debt Payment $8M Payment $10.8M Payment $375K

Year Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Principal Est. Rate Interest Service 75% of Increment 75% of Increment 75% of Increment Year

2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 2024

2025 0 0 0 0 0 28,830,000 2025

2026 468,410 1,225,275 1,693,685 4.25% 1,225,275 1,225,275 15,000 1,240,275 453,410 453,410 28,830,000 2026

2027 1,636,896 1,225,275 2,862,171 4.25% 1,225,275 1,225,275 512,047 691,264 32,003 15,300 2,475,889 386,282 839,692 48,005,000 2027

2028 2,685,846 20,000 2,705,846 350,000          4.25% 1,225,275 1,575,275 512,047 691,264 32,003 15,606 2,826,195 (120,349) 719,343 46,419,686 2028

2029 3,247,669 20,000 3,267,669 850,000          4.25% 1,210,400 2,060,400 512,047 691,264 32,003 15,918 3,311,632 (43,963) 675,380 44,334,373 2029

2030 3,312,622 20,000 3,332,622 1,050,000      4.25% 1,174,275 2,224,275 512,047 691,264 32,003 16,236 3,475,825 (143,203) 532,176 71,684,059 2030

2031 4,014,007 20,000 1,481,750 5,515,757 1,500,000      4.25% 1,129,650 250,000 5.00% 1,481,750 4,361,400 512,047 691,264 32,003 16,561 5,613,275 (97,518) 434,659 68,698,745 2031

2032 5,046,986 20,000 5,066,986 1,000,000      4.25% 1,065,900 250,000 5.00% 1,469,250 3,785,150 512,047 691,264 32,003 16,892 5,037,356 29,630 464,289 66,213,431 2032

2033 5,624,276 20,000 5,644,276 1,700,000      4.25% 1,023,400 250,000 5.00% 1,456,750 4,430,150 512,047 691,264 32,003 17,230 5,682,694 (38,419) 425,870 63,028,117 2033

2034 5,736,761 20,000 552,500 6,309,261 1,800,000      4.25% 951,150 250,000 5.00% 1,444,250 4,445,400 512,047 691,264 32,003 17,575 5,698,289 610,972 1,036,842 59,742,803 2034

2035 5,851,496 20,000 5,871,496 1,800,000      4.25% 874,650 250,000 5.00% 1,431,750 5.00% 552,500 4,908,900 512,047 691,264 32,003 17,926 6,162,140 (290,644) 746,198 67,507,489 2035

2036 5,968,526 20,000 5,988,526 1,690,000      4.25% 798,150 250,000 5.00% 1,419,250 5,000 5.00% 552,500 4,714,900 512,047 691,264 32,003 18,285 5,968,499 20,027 766,225 64,332,175 2036

2037 6,087,897 20,000 6,107,897 1,900,000      4.25% 726,325 200,000 5.00% 1,406,750 5,000 5.00% 552,250 4,790,325 512,047 691,264 32,003 18,651 6,044,289 63,607 829,833 60,991,862 2037

2038 6,209,655 50,000 20,000 6,279,655 1,900,000      4.25% 645,575 200,000 5.00% 1,396,750 100,000 5.00% 552,000 4,794,325 512,047 691,264 22,968 19,024 6,039,628 240,027 1,069,860 57,651,548 2038

2039 6,333,848 50,000 20,000 6,403,848 2,075,000      4.25% 564,825 200,000 5.00% 1,386,750 100,000 5.00% 547,000 4,873,575 512,047 691,264 19,404 6,096,290 307,558 1,377,417 54,050,269 2039

2040 6,460,525 50,000 20,000 6,530,525 2,300,000      4.25% 476,638 140,000 5.00% 1,376,750 100,000 5.00% 542,000 5,000 5.00% 523,750 5,464,138 512,047 691,264 19,792 6,687,241 (156,716) 1,220,701 60,781,958 2040

2041 6,589,735 50,000 20,000 6,659,735 2,800,000      4.25% 378,888 105,000 5.00% 1,369,750 100,000 5.00% 537,000 5,000 5.00% 523,500 5,819,138 512,047 691,264 20,188 7,042,636 (382,901) 837,800 56,568,647 2041

2042 6,721,530 125,000 100,000 6,946,530 2,900,000      4.25% 259,888 400,000 5.00% 1,364,500 100,000 5.00% 532,000 5,000 5.00% 523,250 6,084,638 319,292 431,044 20,592 6,855,565 90,965 928,765 51,960,336 2042

2043 6,855,960 250,000 100,000 7,205,960 3,215,000      4.25% 136,638 1,300,000 5.00% 1,344,500 100,000 5.00% 527,000 5,000 5.00% 523,000 7,151,138 21,004 7,172,141 33,819 962,584 46,590,000 2043

2044 6,993,080 200,000 100,000 7,293,080 3,270,000 5.00% 1,279,500 700,000 5.00% 522,000 250,000 5.00% 522,750 6,544,250 21,424 6,565,674 727,406 1,689,990 43,215,000 2044

2045 7,132,941 725,000 100,000 7,957,941 3,900,000 5.00% 1,116,000 700,000 5.00% 487,000 250,000 5.00% 510,250 6,963,250 21,852 6,985,102 972,839 2,662,829 38,365,000 2045

2046 7,275,600 100,000 7,375,600 3,550,000 5.00% 921,000 760,000 5.00% 452,000 250,000 5.00% 497,750 6,430,750 22,289 6,453,039 922,561 3,585,390 33,865,000 2046

2047 7,421,112 100,000 7,521,112 3,550,000 5.00% 743,500 1,000,000 5.00% 414,000 250,000 5.00% 485,250 6,442,750 22,735 6,465,485 1,055,627 4,641,017 29,305,000 2047

2048 7,569,534 100,000 7,669,534 3,700,000 5.00% 566,000 1,000,000 5.00% 364,000 500,000 5.00% 472,750 6,602,750 23,190 6,625,940 1,043,595 5,684,612 24,355,000 2048

2049 7,720,925 100,000 7,820,925 3,750,000 5.00% 381,000 1,000,000 5.00% 314,000 1,000,000 5.00% 447,750 6,892,750 23,653 6,916,403 904,522 6,589,133 19,105,000 2049

2050 7,875,344 100,000 7,975,344 3,870,000 5.00% 193,500 1,245,000 5.00% 264,000 1,000,000 5.00% 397,750 6,970,250 24,127 6,994,377 980,967 7,570,100 13,235,000 2050

2051 8,032,850 100,000 8,132,850 2,000,000 5.00% 201,750 3,355,000 5.00% 347,750 5,904,500 24,609 5,929,109 2,203,741 9,773,841 10,990,000 2051

2052 8,193,507 120,000 8,313,507 2,035,000 5.00% 101,750 3,600,000 5.00% 180,000 5,916,750 40,000 5,956,750 2,356,757 12,130,599 5,635,000 2052

Totals 157,067,538 1,500,000 1,400,000 4,484,800 164,452,338 28,830,000 15,092,175 29,635,000 23,549,250 11,050,000 8,014,750 10,475,000 5,955,500 132,601,675 8,000,000 10,800,000 375,000 545,064 152,321,739 Totals 

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 21

Cash Flow Projection

Future TID 

Revenue 

Sharing TID 

24

Future TID 

Revenue 

Sharing TID 

22

Tax 

Increments

Capitalized 

Interest

Ongoing 

Planning & 

Administration

Projected Expenditures

2035 G.O. Bond

Liabilities 

Outstanding

Projected Revenues

Total 

Revenues

Balances

06/01/45

2025 G.O. Promissory Note

$28,830,000

06/01/25

2030 G.O. Promissory Note

$29,635,000

06/01/30

$11,050,000

2045 G.O. Promissory Note

$10,475,000

Total 

Expenditures

06/01/35

Annual Cumulative
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Revenue 

Year

Sheboygan 

County

City of 

Sheboygan

Sheboygan 

School District

Lakeshore 

Technical 

College Total

Revenue 

Year

2026 103,017 195,107 154,553 15,733 468,410 2026

2027 360,000 681,818 540,098 54,981 1,636,896 2027

2028 590,693 1,118,738 886,202 90,213 2,685,846 2028

2029 714,254 1,352,754 1,071,576 109,084 3,247,669 2029

2030 728,539 1,379,810 1,093,008 111,266 3,312,622 2030

2031 882,793 1,671,958 1,324,432 134,824 4,014,007 2031

2032 1,109,975 2,102,226 1,665,266 169,520 5,046,986 2032

2033 1,236,937 2,342,685 1,855,744 188,910 5,624,276 2033

2034 1,261,676 2,389,538 1,892,859 192,688 5,736,761 2034

2035 1,286,909 2,437,329 1,930,716 196,542 5,851,496 2035

2036 1,312,647 2,486,076 1,969,330 200,473 5,968,526 2036

2037 1,338,900 2,535,797 2,008,717 204,482 6,087,897 2037

2038 1,365,678 2,586,513 2,048,891 208,572 6,209,655 2038

2039 1,392,992 2,638,243 2,089,869 212,744 6,333,848 2039

2040 1,420,852 2,691,008 2,131,666 216,998 6,460,525 2040

2041 1,449,269 2,744,828 2,174,300 221,338 6,589,735 2041

2042 1,478,254 2,799,725 2,217,786 225,765 6,721,530 2042

2043 1,507,819 2,855,719 2,262,141 230,280 6,855,960 2043

2044 1,537,975 2,912,834 2,307,384 234,886 6,993,080 2044

2045 1,568,735 2,971,091 2,353,532 239,584 7,132,941 2045

2046 1,600,110 3,030,512 2,400,603 244,375 7,275,600 2046

2047 1,632,112 3,091,123 2,448,615 249,263 7,421,112 2047

2048 1,664,754 3,152,945 2,497,587 254,248 7,569,534 2048

2049 1,698,049 3,216,004 2,547,539 259,333 7,720,925 2049

2050 1,732,010 3,280,324 2,598,489 264,520 7,875,344 2050

2051 1,766,650 3,345,930 2,650,459 269,810 8,032,850 2051

2052 1,801,983 3,412,849 2,703,468 275,206 8,193,507 2052

Totals 34,543,582 65,423,485 51,824,830 5,275,641 157,067,538

Estimated portion of taxes that owners of taxable property in each taxing jurisdiction 

overlaying district would pay by jurisdiction.

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 21
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City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin Tax Incremental District No. 25 Plan Commission Resolution 

 

RESOLUTION 
 

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE BOUNDARIES OF AND APPROVING THE PROJECT PLAN FOR 
TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 25 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Sheboygan (the “City”) has determined that use of Tax Incremental 

Financing is required to promote development and redevelopment within the City; and 
 
WHEREAS, Tax Incremental District No. 25 (the “District”) is proposed to be created by the City in 

accordance with the provisions of Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105 (the "Tax Increment Law"); and 
 
WHEREAS, a Project Plan for the District has been prepared that includes:  
a. A statement listing of the kind, number and location of all proposed public works or 

improvements within the District, or to the extent provided in Wisconsin Statutes Sections 
66.1105(2)(f)1.k. and 66.1105(2)(f)1.n., outside of the District; 

b. An economic feasibility study; 
c. A detailed list of estimated project costs; 
d. A description of the methods of financing all estimated project costs and the time when the 

related costs or monetary obligations are to be incurred; 
e. A map showing existing uses and conditions of real property in the District; 
f. A map showing proposed improvements and uses in the District; 
g. Proposed changes of zoning ordinances, master plan, map, building codes and City 

ordinances; 
h. A list of estimated non-project costs; 
i. A statement of the proposed plan for relocation of any persons to be displaced; 
j. A statement indicating how the District promotes the orderly development of the City; 
k. An opinion of the City Attorney or of an attorney retained by the City advising that the plan is 

complete and complies with Wisconsin Statutes Section 66.1105(4)(f); and 
 
WHEREAS, prior to its publication, a copy of the notice of public hearing was sent to the chief 

executive officers of Sheboygan County, the Sheboygan Area School District and the Lakeshore Technical 
College District, and any other entities having the power to levy taxes on property located within the 
District, in accordance with the procedures specified in the Tax Increment Law; and 

 
WHEREAS, prior to its publication, a copy of the notice of public hearing was also sent to the to 

owners of all property in the proposed District; and 
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the procedures specified in the Tax Increment Law, the Plan 

Commission, on April 7, 2025 held a public hearing concerning the proposed creation of the District, its 
proposed boundaries and its proposed Project Plan, providing interested parties a reasonable opportunity 
to express their views thereon. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Plan Commission of the City of Sheboygan that: 

 
1. It recommends to the Common Council that Tax Incremental District No. 25 be created with 

boundaries as designated in Exhibit A of this Resolution. 
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City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin Tax Incremental District No. 25 Plan Commission Resolution 

 

2. It approves and adopts the Project Plan for the District, attached as Exhibit B, and 
recommends its approval to the Common Council. 

 
3. Creation of the District promotes orderly development in the City. 
 

 
Adopted this _____ day of _______________, 2025. 
 
 
 
       
Plan Commission Chair 
 
 
 
       
Secretary of the Plan Commission 
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City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin Tax Incremental District No. 25 Plan Commission Resolution 

 

EXHIBIT A - 
 
 
 
 
 

TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 25 
BOUNDARY MAP 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[INCLUDED IN PROJECT PLAN] 
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City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin Tax Incremental District No. 25 Plan Commission Resolution 

 

EXHIBIT B - 
 
 
 
 
 

PROJECT PLAN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[DISTRIBUTED SEPARATELY] 
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Valuation Test Compliance Calculation

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 25
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Project Name/Type 2025 Ongoing Totals

Site Acquisition Reibursement to City 163,000 163,000

Public Infrastructure 600,000 600,000

Development Incentives 1,600,000 1,600,000

Repayment of Advances 203,000 203,000

Interest on Long Term Debt 375,063 375,063

Financing Costs 10,000 10,000

Ongoing Planning & Administrative Costs 470,000 470,000

773,000 2,648,063 3,421,063

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 25

Detailed List of Estimated Project Costs

Est. Cost
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Annual Total

1 2025 5 1,904,762 1,904,762 2025 1

2 2026 8 3,047,619 3,047,619 2026 2

3 2027 8 3,047,619 3,047,619 2027 3

4 2028 0 2028 4

5 2029 0 2029 5

Totals 21 8,000,000 8,000,000

Construction 

Year

Construction 

Year

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 25

Development Assumptions

Single Family Homes
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Type of District Base Value 1,421,300

District Creation Date Economic Change Factor 0.00%

Valuation Date Jan 1, 2025 Apply to Base Value

Max Life (Years) Base Tax Rate $15.88

End of Expenditure Period 22 4/21/2047 Rate Adjustment Factor 0.00%

Revenue Periods/Final Year 27 2053

Extension Eligibility/Years Yes 3

Eligible Recipient District

Construction 

Year Value Added

Valuation 

Year

Economic 

Change

Total 

Increment Revenue Year Tax Rate
1

Tax Increment

1 2025 1,904,762 2026 0 1,904,762 2027 $15.88 30,244

2 2026 3,047,619 2027 0 4,952,381 2028 $15.88 78,635

3 2027 3,047,619 2028 0 8,000,000 2029 $15.88 127,027

4 2028 0 2029 0 8,000,000 2030 $15.88 127,027

5 2029 0 2030 0 8,000,000 2031 $15.88 127,027

6 2030 0 2031 0 8,000,000 2032 $15.88 127,027

7 2031 0 2032 0 8,000,000 2033 $15.88 127,027

8 2032 0 2033 0 8,000,000 2034 $15.88 127,027

9 2033 0 2034 0 8,000,000 2035 $15.88 127,027

10 2034 0 2035 0 8,000,000 2036 $15.88 127,027

11 2035 0 2036 0 8,000,000 2037 $15.88 127,027

12 2036 0 2037 0 8,000,000 2038 $15.88 127,027

13 2037 0 2038 0 8,000,000 2039 $15.88 127,027

14 2038 0 2039 0 8,000,000 2040 $15.88 127,027

15 2039 0 2040 0 8,000,000 2041 $15.88 127,027

16 2040 0 2041 0 8,000,000 2042 $15.88 127,027

17 2041 0 2042 0 8,000,000 2043 $15.88 127,027

18 2042 0 2043 0 8,000,000 2044 $15.88 127,027

19 2043 0 2044 0 8,000,000 2045 $15.88 127,027

20 2044 0 2045 0 8,000,000 2046 $15.88 127,027

21 2045 0 2046 0 8,000,000 2047 $15.88 127,027

22 2046 0 2047 0 8,000,000 2048 $15.88 127,027

23 2047 0 2048 0 8,000,000 2049 $15.88 127,027

24 2048 0 2049 0 8,000,000 2050 $15.88 127,027

25 2049 0 2050 0 8,000,000 2051 $15.88 127,027

26 2050 0 2051 0 8,000,000 2052 $15.88 127,027

27 2051 0 2052 0 8,000,000 2053 $15.88 127,027

Totals 8,000,000 0 Future Value of Increment 3,284,543

Notes:

1) Tax rate shown is actual 2024/2025 rate per DOR Form PC-202 (Tax Increment Collection Worksheet).

Yes

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 25

Tax Increment Projection Worksheet

Rehabilitation

April 21, 2025

27
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G.O. 

Promissory 

Note

Municipal 

Revenue 

Obligation 

(MRO)

2025 2025 Totals

Projects

Phase I 600,000 1,600,000 2,200,000

Total Project Funds 600,000 1,600,000 2,200,000

Other Funds

Debt Service Reserve

Capitalized Interest 58,560

Estimated Finance Related Expenses 10,000

Total Financing Required 668,560

Rounding 1,440

Net Issue Size 670,000 1,600,000 2,270,000

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 25

Estimated Financing Plan

DEBT ISSUESMUNICIPAL REVENUE OBLIGATIONS
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Total

Dated Date:  $670,000 Debt

Year Principal Est. Rate Interest Issue Total Service 68% Year

2025 203,000 670,000 873,000 0 0 163,000 600,000 10,000 40,000 813,000 60,000 60,000 2,270,000 2025

2026 0 4.25% 28,475 28,475 28,475 15,000 43,475 (43,475) 16,525 2,270,000 2026

2027 30,244 30,244 4.25% 28,475 28,475 28,475 15,000 43,475 (13,231) 3,294 2,270,000 2027

2028 78,635 78,635 5,000 4.25% 28,475 33,475 33,475 9,997 15,000 58,472 20,163 23,458 2,265,000 2028

2029 127,027 127,027 20,000 4.25% 28,263 48,263 48,263 43,116 15,000 106,378 20,648 44,106 2,235,003 2029

2030 127,027 127,027 25,000 4.25% 27,413 52,413 52,413 43,966 15,000 111,378 15,648 59,755 2,166,887 2030

2031 127,027 127,027 30,000 4.25% 26,350 56,350 56,350 45,028 15,000 116,378 10,648 70,403 2,092,922 2031

2032 127,027 127,027 30,000 4.25% 25,075 55,075 55,075 46,303 15,000 116,378 10,648 81,052 2,017,894 2032

2033 127,027 127,027 35,000 4.25% 23,800 58,800 58,800 47,578 15,000 121,378 5,648 86,700 1,936,591 2033

2034 127,027 127,027 35,000 4.25% 22,313 57,313 57,313 49,066 15,000 121,378 5,648 92,349 1,854,013 2034

2035 127,027 127,027 35,000 4.25% 20,825 55,825 55,825 50,553 15,000 121,378 5,648 97,997 1,769,947 2035

2036 127,027 127,027 35,000 4.25% 19,338 54,338 54,338 52,041 15,000 121,378 5,648 103,646 1,684,394 2036

2037 127,027 127,027 40,000 4.25% 17,850 57,850 57,850 53,528 15,000 126,378 648 104,294 1,592,354 2037

2038 127,027 127,027 40,000 4.25% 16,150 56,150 56,150 55,228 15,000 126,378 648 104,943 1,498,826 2038

2039 127,027 127,027 40,000 4.25% 14,450 54,450 54,450 56,928 15,000 126,378 648 105,591 1,403,597 2039

2040 127,027 127,027 40,000 4.25% 12,750 52,750 52,750 58,628 15,000 126,378 648 106,240 1,306,669 2040

2041 127,027 127,027 40,000 4.25% 11,050 51,050 51,050 60,328 15,000 126,378 648 106,888 1,208,041 2041

2042 127,027 127,027 50,000 4.25% 9,350 59,350 59,350 62,028 15,000 136,378 (9,352) 97,537 1,097,713 2042

2043 127,027 127,027 55,000 4.25% 7,225 62,225 62,225 64,153 15,000 141,378 (14,352) 83,185 980,685 2043

2044 127,027 127,027 55,000 4.25% 4,888 59,888 59,888 66,491 15,000 141,378 (14,352) 68,834 861,532 2044

2045 127,027 127,027 60,000 4.25% 2,550 62,550 62,550 68,828 15,000 146,378 (19,352) 49,482 735,042 2045

2046 127,027 127,027 0 0 71,378 15,000 86,378 40,648 90,131 666,214 2046

2047 127,027 127,027 0 0 71,378 15,000 86,378 40,648 130,779 594,836 2047

2048 127,027 127,027 0 0 71,378 15,000 86,378 40,648 171,428 523,458 2048

2049 127,027 127,027 0 0 71,378 15,000 86,378 40,648 212,076 452,080 2049

2050 127,027 127,027 0 0 71,378 15,000 86,378 40,648 252,725 380,702 2050

2051 127,027 127,027 0 0 71,378 203,000 15,000 289,378 (162,352) 90,373 309,324 2051

2052 127,027 127,027 0 0 71,378 15,000 86,378 40,648 131,021 237,945 2052

2053 127,027 127,027 0 0 166,567 25,000 191,567 (64,541) 66,481 166,567 2053

Totals 

(2025 - 2053) 3,284,543 203,000 670,000 4,157,543 670,000 375,063 1,045,063 1,045,063 1,600,000 163,000 600,000 10,000 470,000 4,091,063

Totals 

(2025 - 2053)

Notes:

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin
Tax Increment District No. 25

Cash Flow Projection

Advances 

from Other 

Funds

Tax 

Increments

Debt 

Proceeds

Ongoing 

Planning & 

Administration

Projected Expenditures

Financing 

Costs

Liabilities 

Outstanding

PROJECTED CLOSURE YEAR

Projected Revenues

Total 

Revenues

Balances

Property 

Acquisition

Public 

Infrastructure

2025 G.O. Promissory Note

$670,000

06/01/25

2025 G.O. 

Promissory Note

Total 

Expenditures Annual Cumulative

Aurora Site 

Incentive Repayment of 

Advances
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Revenue 

Year

Sheboygan 

County

City of 

Sheboygan

Sheboygan 

School District

Lakeshore 

Technical 

College Total

Revenue 

Year

2027 6,652 12,598 9,979 1,016 30,244 2027

2028 17,294 32,754 25,946 2,641 78,635 2028

2029 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2029

2030 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2030

2031 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2031

2032 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2032

2033 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2033

2034 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2034

2035 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2035

2036 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2036

2037 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2037

2038 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2038

2039 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2039

2040 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2040

2041 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2041

2042 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2042

2043 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2043

2044 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2044

2045 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2045

2046 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2046

2047 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2047

2048 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2048

2049 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2049

2050 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2050

2051 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2051

2052 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2052

2053 27,937 52,910 41,913 4,267 127,027 2053

Totals 722,364 1,368,114 1,083,743 110,322 3,284,543

Estimated portion of taxes that owners of taxable property in each taxing jurisdiction 

overlaying district would pay by jurisdiction.

City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin

Tax Increment District No. 25
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